In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARC S. KIRSCHNER, solely in his capacity as Trustee of the Millennium Lender Claim Trust,

Petitioner,

v.

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., JP MORGAN SECURITIES LLC, CITIBANK, N.A., BANK OF MONTREAL, BMO CAPITAL MARKETS CORP., SUNTRUST ROBINSON HUMPHREY, INC., SUNTRUST BANK, CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL REFORM EDUCATION FUND AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

THOMAS A. BURNS
Counsel of Record
BURNS, P.A.
301 W. Platt St., Ste. 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350
tburns@burnslawpa.com

January 22, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Banco Español and the decision below have been erected upon a faulty foundation	4
II. The issue is important, and the banks' concerns about securities regulation of syndicated loans are overblown	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
Am. Fletcher Mortg. Co. v. U.S. Steel Credit Corp., 635 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1980)	15
Banco Español de Credito v. Sec. Pac. Nat'l Bank,	
113 S. Ct. 1042 (1993)	, 18
973 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1992) 2–5, 16–18 Bd. of Trustees of Aftra Ret. Fund v.	, 21
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., 806 F. Supp. 2d 662 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) First Citizens Fed. S&L Ass'n v. Worthen	7
Bank & Trust Co., 919 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1990)	15
Kelly v. United States, 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth,	22
471 U.S. 681 (1985)	, 21
823 F.2d 1395 (10th Cir. 1987)	15
494 U.S. 56 (1990) 2, 5, 8, 12–15, 17–19 SEC v. Capital Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.,	
375 U.S. 180 (1963)	6, 7 8
0±0 0.D. 000, 000-01 (400±)	O

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,	15 91
328 U.S. 293 (1946)8-1	10, 21
Sec. Indus. Ass'n v. Fed. Reserve Sys., 839 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1988)	7
Silver v. NYSE,	
373 U.S. 341 (1963)	6
State Nat'l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew, 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7
Union Nat'l Bank v. Farmers Bank,	
786 F.2d 881 (8th Cir. 1986)	15
Union Planters Nat'l Bank v. Com.	
Credit Bus. Loans, Inc.,	
651 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1981)	15
United Am. Bank v. Gunter,	
620 F.2d 1108 (5th Cir. 1980)	15
STATUTES:	
12 U.S.C. § 1851	8, 21
15 U.S.C. § 77b	5, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78c	5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1343	22
RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
S. Ct. R. 37.2	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1	22
U.S.S.G. § 5A	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Carter, Zachary D.,	
House Votes to Audit the Fed And	
Deregulate Wall Street,	
Huffington Post (Sept. 17, 2014), at	
https://tinyurl.com/yz5v7a5b	1
Cody, John C.,	
Note, The Dysfunctional "Family	
Resemblance" Test: After Reves v. Ernst	
& Young, When Are Mortgage Notes	
"Securities"?,	
42 Buff. L. Rev. 761 (1994)	5, 6
Crank, Joel,	
Rethinking Kirschner v. J.P. Morgan:	
How Securities and Banking Laws	
Should Apply to Syndicated Loans,	
93 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1095 (2022)	19
de Fontenay, Elisabeth,	
Do the Securities Laws Matter? The	
Rise of the Leveraged Loan Market,	
39 J. Corp. L. 725 (2014)	3, 18
Dolmetsch, Chris,	
Avaya Board Accused of "Massive	
Fraud" in Suit by Bondholders,	
Bloomberg (Feb. 6, 2023),	
at https://tinyurl.com/s4v7y8ts	20
Ghostbusters (Columbia Pictures 1984),	
at https://tinyurl.com/p9i5sah2	20

Kornegay, Jr., Robert F.,	
Bank Loans as Securities: A Legal and	
Financial Economic Analysis of the	
Treatment of Marketable Bank Assets	
Under the Securities Acts,	
40 UCLA L. Rev. 799 (1993)	5
Mulry, Aidan D.,	
Note, A True Sense of Security: How	
Kirschner v. J.P. Morgan Chase	
Illustrates the Failings of the Reves	
Family Resemblance Test and the Need	
to Recognize Some Syndicated Loans as	
Securities for the Sake of the Financial	
System,	
87 Brook. L. Rev. 979 (2022)18,	19
Octaura,	
Octaura Completes First Fully	
Electronic Syndicated Loan Trades	
(Feb. 1, 2023),	
at http://tinyurl.com/2hw9xhj3	19
Partnoy, Frank,	
The Looming Bank Collapse,	
The Atlantic (July/Aug. 2020),	
· •	19
Roberts, Richard Y. & Randall W.	
Quinn,	
Leveling the Playing Field: The Need	
for Investor Protection for Bank Sales	
of Loan Participations,	
63 Fordham L. Rev. 2115 (1995) 5, 15,	17

TwentyFour Asset Management,	
"Building Par" for CLO Bondholders	
(Apr. 23, 2019),	
at http://tinyurl.com/5765ddrf	19
Wirz, Matt,	
Avaya's Collapsing Debt Deal Hits	
Clients of Goldman, JPMorgan,	
The Wall Street Journal (Aug. 9, 2022),	
at https://tinyurl.com/2hy9f9fc	20
